

**WE ARE
CARING.**

**WE ARE
NEWHAM.**



**CHARGES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL
CARE SERVICES**

We want to help you live in your own home for as long and as independently as possible. To do this Adult Social Care has a range of non-residential help and support available such as:

- Support for you to access community facilities
- Home care and personal support – including help with washing and dressing
- Services provided through a Direct Payment
- Attending day centre
- Transport provided to take you to and from day centres

If you receive one of these services you may have to make a contribution towards the cost of your care.

Some people may be exempt from charges, and some services are not chargeable. There is more information on exemptions further on in this leaflet.

How will you work out if I have to pay towards my care?

To work out how much, if anything, you will be asked to contribute, we will undertake a financial assessment with you. As part of the assessment we will look at your income, capital and savings and any expenditure related to your disability or health condition.

We will first of all look at your savings. If your savings are more than £23,250 you will have to pay the full cost of your support up to a maximum of £400 per week.

However if your savings are between £14,250 and £23,250 then £1 a week will be treated as income for every £250. This is called a “Tariff Income”

We then look at your income and expenditure. We work out your charges by:

- Adding together all of your income
- Taking away any income and benefits that are ignored
- Taking away all allowable expenditure and disregards
- Taking away the minimum guaranteed income (MIG)
- Taking away your disability related expenditure (DRE)

The amount left (your assessable income), is the maximum we will ask you to pay.

The actual amount you pay each week will be the lowest of the following:

- Your assessable income. This may be £0.00
- The full cost of the service
- The maximum charge (currently £400 per week).

What is the Minimum Guaranteed Income (MIG)?

This is the amount of money set by Government that is protected from charging. It is how we ensure that the charges are affordable and you have enough to meet your basic day to day expenses. There are different amounts depending on your age and the benefits you are receiving.

What do you allow for disability related expenditure (DRE)?

Newham apply a basic disregard to all financial assessments based on age and benefits in payment so the amount is different depending on your circumstances

This figure will be included as an allowable expenditure and disregarded when we complete the financial assessment ensuring that you have money to meet relevant expenses. However if your disability related expenditure is more than the set amount we will consider increasing the figure.

Is there any limit to what you can ask me to pay?

The most we can ask you to pay is the full cost of your support up to a maximum of £400 per week.

What if I do not want to complete a financial assessment?

If you chose not to complete the financial assessment you will be treated as being assessed to pay the maximum charge of £400 per week.

What income is taken into account?

Most benefits, including:

- State retirement pension
- Income Support
- Employment Support Allowance
- Guarantee Credit part of Pension Credit
- Certain elements of Universal Credit
- Attendance Allowance
- Constant Attendance Allowance
- The care component of Disability Living Allowance
- The care component of Personal Independence Payments
- Severe disability premium paid with your benefit

Other income such as money from:

- Private and occupational pensions

- Annuity income
- Rental income from property
- Maintenance allowance
- Also we include the tariff income

What income is ignored?

Income from any wages or earnings that you receive if you have a job and some benefits, such as the:

- Mobility component of Disability Living Allowance
- Mobility component of Personal Independence Payment
- Savings part of Pension Credit.

I don't have any savings - how can I work out for myself how much I might be asked to pay?

You can do a very rough calculation which should give you an estimate of what you might be likely to contribute but this may not be accurate as each person's financial circumstances are different.

Add up all your income that is on the list above as "taken into account". Then find your age range along with the disability payment from the table below that best matches your circumstances.

Age From	Disability Benefits in Payment	MIG & DRE
18 – 24	No Disability Benefits	£82.15
18 – 24	Low DLA / PIP (Care Component)	£137.90
18 – 24	Mid DLA / PIP(Care Component)	£142.90
18 – 24	High DLA / PIP(Care Component)	£175.25
25 - Pension age	No DLA	£103.65
25 - Pension age	Low DLA / PIP (Care Component)	£159.40
25 - Pension age	Mid DLA / PIP (Care Component)	£164.40
25 - Pension age	High DLA / PIP(Care Component)	£196.75
State Pension Age	No AA	£214.35
State Pension Age	Low AA	£229.35
State Pension Age	High AA	£239.35

So if you are of State Pension Age and are receiving higher rate of AA that would be £239.35.

You then take the MIG + DRE amount away from your income. So if you get a pension of £220 per week, the calculation would look like this

Pension	£220
Less	£239.35
Total	-£19.35

In this example you wouldn't pay anything as your income is less than the basic income threshold.

However, if the pension amount was £250 per week, it would look like this

Pension	£250
Less	£239.35
Total	£10.65

This would mean that you might be asked to pay £10.65 per week towards the cost of your care. However the financial assessment would need to be completed to see if there are any allowable expenses to be applied that might reduce the amount.

Exemptions

The following adult social care services are not subject to a financial assessment and no charge will be made:

- Carers service

- Enablement up to the first six weeks and intermediate care
- Aids and adaptation equipment - equipment to make looking after yourself simpler and support to help you remain living independently at home
- Advocacy

We will not charge you for non-residential care that is subject to a financial assessment if you are:

- Diagnosed as suffering with any form of Creutzfeldt Jacob Disease (CJD)
- Getting services provided under the Carers and Disabled Act 2000, including accommodation and care to people you care for while you take a carers break. We will charge for any temporary accommodation and care not in support of a carers break
- Subject to Section 117 of the Mental Health Act 1983 where non-residential services are part of your after care.
- In the first six weeks of an Enablement or Intermediate Care service
- Getting NHS continuing healthcare, living in your own home where the NHS is responsible for meeting all nursing and personal care needs.



There are also exemptions under the Children (Leaving Care) Act 2000.

If you are a young person aged between 16 and 21 years and have been looked after, accommodated or fostered by a council after your 16th birthday and are:

- In need of advice and befriending
- Getting family credit
- Getting disability working allowance or
- Getting income based jobseekers allowance
- Exempt under the Children Act 1989 Section 24A (6).

The appeals process

All customers have the right of appeal against the decision if you do not agree with the level of contribution that has been assessed or if the contribution will result in real financial hardship.

If you are concerned about your contribution, contact the Financial Assessments Charging Team on 020 3373 1184 as soon as possible to resolve the issue promptly.

This team is dedicated to supporting customers throughout the charging process.

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of the discussion with the Financial Assessments Charging Team, you can make a request to the council to investigate your circumstances and resolve the matter.

How can I find out more?

To find out more about your choices and paying for your care you can:

- Log on to www.newham.gov.uk/adultsocialcare
- Contact the Financial Assessment and Charging Team on **020 3373 1184**
- Email us at Fact@newham.gov.uk

Different formats

If you would like to receive this information in another format e.g. in larger font, in a different language or on audio call 020 3373 1184.

Abbreviations

MIG – Minimum Income Guarantee

DRE – Disability related expenses

AA – Attendance allowance

DLA – Disability living allowance

PIP – personal independence payment



For free translation phone

Për një përkthim falas telefononi

للترجمة المجانية الرجاء الاتصال هاتفياً

বিনাখরচে অনুবাদের জন্য টেলিফোন করুন

Za besplatne prevode pozovite

欲索取免費譯本，請致電

Pour une traduction gratuite, téléphonez

Για δωρεάν μετάφραση, τηλεφωνήστε

મફત ભાષાંતર માટે ફોન કરો

निःशुल्क अनुवाद के लिए कृपया फ़ोन कीजिए

بو ته رجومه كردنى به خورايى ته له فون بكه بو

Dël nemokamo vertimo skambinkite

സൗജന്യമായ തർജ്ജിമയ്ക്കായി ബന്ധപ്പെടുക

Po bezpłatne tłumaczenie prosimy dzwonić

Para uma tradução grátis, telefone

મુફત અનુવાદ લਈ ફોન કરો

Перевод – бесплатно. Звоните

Para obtener una traducción gratuita llame al

Turjubaan bilaash ah kala soo hadal telefoonka

இலவச மொழிபெயர்ப்புக்கு தொலைபேசி செய்யவும்

Ücretsiz çeviri için telefon edin

Để có bản dịch miễn phí hãy điện thoại

مفت ترجمے کے لئے فون کریں

Also for Audio, Large Print and Braille, phone

0800 952 0119